Starting from 1 January 2018, in Latvia entities and permanent establishments are not subject to income tax, if the profits
are retained. Earnings are subject to tax when they are distributed in the form of dividends or other form. Applied tax rate for
distributed earnings is 20%. As the taxable object is retained profit but not in financial period earned profit there are no
temporary differences between assets and liabilities tax and balance sheet values, which would create recognition of
deferred tax asset or liability.

A tax rate of 0% was levied on the retained profits of the Estonian subsidiary. Should the management make a decision to
distribute all retained profits of OU Novatours (Estonia), which amounted to EUR 6,502 thousand as at 31 December 2021,
and to pay dividends, income tax liability would amount to EUR 1,300 thousand. This income tax calculation is based on
20/80 tax tariff applicable for distributable profits.

The changes of temporary differences before and after tax effect in the Group were as follows:

Balance as at
31 December

2020
Recognized in
profit or loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

Balance as at
31 December

2021

Tax loss carry forward 4,610 (222) - 4,388

Impairment of investments and loans granted - - - -

Allowance for doubtful accounts receivable 1,092 18 - 1,110

Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles - - - -

Derivatives 495 - (492) 3

Other accruals 160 10 - 170

Total temporary differences before valuation
allowance  6,357 (194) (492) 5,671

Less: allowance - - - -

Total temporary differences 6,357 (194) (492) 5,671

Deferred tax, net 954 (29) (74) 851

NOVATURAS AB, Company code 135567698, A. Mickevičiaus st. 27, Kaunas, Lithuania

CONSOLIDATED AND THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 DECEMBER
2021
(all amounts are in thousand EUR unless otherwise stated)

78

17 Income tax (continued)

The changes of temporary differences before and after tax effect in the Company were as follows:

Balance as at
31 December

2020
Recognized in
profit or loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

Balance as at
31 December

2021

Tax loss carry forward 4,610 (222) - 4,388